

No. 22A91

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,

Applicant,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING
DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

Counsel of Record

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH

WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN

NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

Telephone: (202) 637-5600

neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Applicant

August 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO GRANT REVIEW AND REVERSE THE DE- CISION BELOW	3
A. The Circuits Are Split	3
B. This Court Is Likely To Grant Review	5
C. This Court Is Likely To Reverse The Ninth Circuit	7
II. ABSENT A STAY, COINBASE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	10
III. THE REMAINING EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , No. 21-869	5
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Bradford–Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Comput. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	2, 10
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	8
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Alms & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 11
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	9
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 21-468	5
<i>PeopleConnect, Inc. v. Knapke</i> , No. 21-725	6, 7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011).....	4
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	7
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	9
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
AAA Consumer Rule 22.....	11
